
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012581-2026 

Award

Provision of Street Sweepings Treatment Services (2 Lots)

Lancashire County Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2026/S 000-012581
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-051283 (view related notices)
Published 11 February 2026, 4:27pm

Scope 

Reference

AP/CORP/LCC/25/003

Description

Lancashire County Council was seeking tenders for the provision of Street Sweepings
Treatment Services.

The services will comprise the acceptance, weighing and Treatment of Street Sweepings
arising from the Waste Collection Authority district areas and delivered to a Provider's
Facility by the Waste Collection Authority, the Authority, and/or their transport
contractor(s).

The Treatment of Street Sweepings by the Provider shall ensure the Recovery of reusable
materials (e.g. aggregates, organics) is maximised, ensuring any elements of waste
residues to landfill is minimised.

The requirements are split into two lots:

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012581-2026
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012581-2026
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-051283


Page 2 to 13

- Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Lancashire County Council and/or its transport
contractor; and

- Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East Lancashire.

 

Lot 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority

Description

The services will comprise the acceptance, weighing and treatment of street sweepings
arising from the Waste Collection Authority district areas of Blackpool, Chorley, Fylde,
Lancaster, Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble, West Lancashire, and Wyre, and
delivered to a Provider's Facility by the Authority, and/or its transport contractor(s).

Lot 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection
Authorities in East Lancashire

Description

The services will comprise the acceptance, weighing and treatment of street sweepings
arising from the Waste Collection Authority district areas of Burnley, Hyndburn, Pendle,
and Rossendale, and delivered to a Provider's Facility by the Authority, and/or its
transport contractor(s).



Page 3 to 13

 

Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority

Lots

Lot 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority

Supplier

Fox Brothers (Leyland) Ltd

Contract value

£3,101,000 excluding VAT

£3,721,200 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

11 February 2026

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

11 February 2026

Standstill period

End: 20 February 2026



Page 4 to 13

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

27 February 2026

Contract dates (estimated)

1 April 2026 to 31 March 2028

Possible extension to 31 March 2030

4 years

Description of possible extension:

The initial contract period will be two years, after such time the Lancashire County Council
may extend the contract by a further period or periods of 12 (twelve) months up to a
maximum of 24 (twenty-four) months, provided that the total duration does not exceed
four years.

Main procurement category

Services

Options

The right to additional purchases while the contract is valid.

Lancashire County Council has the option to extend the contract by a further period or
periods of 12 (twelve) months up to a maximum of 24 (twenty-four) months, provided that
the total duration does not exceed four years.



Page 5 to 13

CPV classifications

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

Contract locations

UKD42 - Blackpool

UKD44 - Lancaster and Wyre

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

UKD47 - Chorley and West Lancashire

Contract 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste
Collection Authorities in East Lancashire

Lots

Lot 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East
Lancashire

Supplier

SILVERWOODS WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD

Contract value

£1,594,000 excluding VAT

£1,912,800 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold



Page 6 to 13

Award decision date

11 February 2026

Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers

11 February 2026

Standstill period

End: 20 February 2026

8 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

27 February 2026

Contract dates (estimated)

1 April 2026 to 31 March 2028

Possible extension to 31 March 2030

4 years

Description of possible extension:

The initial contract period will be two years, after such time the Lancashire County Council
may extend the contract by a further period or periods of 12 (twelve) months up to a
maximum of 24 (twenty-four) months, provided that the total duration does not exceed
four years.



Page 7 to 13

Main procurement category

Services

Options

The right to additional purchases while the contract is valid.

Lancashire County Council has the option to extend the contract by a further period or
periods of 12 (twelve) months up to a maximum of 24 (twenty-four) months, provided that
the total duration does not exceed four years.

CPV classifications

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

Contract locations

UKD46 - East Lancashire

Information about tenders 

Lot 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority

3 tenders received

3 tenders assessed in the final stage:

2 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts



Page 8 to 13

2 suppliers unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Lot 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in
East Lancashire

2 tenders received

2 tenders assessed in the final stage:

1 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

1 supplier awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Suppliers 

Fox Brothers (Leyland) Ltd

Companies House: 01853066

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PYCB-4959-TYBH

11 Neptune Court Hallam Way



Page 9 to 13

Blackpool

FY4 5LZ

United Kingdom

Email: sales@hurtplant.co.uk

Website: http://www.foxgroup.co

Region: UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Connected people/organisations:

Organisation name: Fox Brothers Holdings Ltd

Companies House number: 14452190

Type: Organisation

Category: Parent or subsidiary company

Registered address: 11 Neptune Court , Blackpool, FY4 5LZ, UK

Postal address: 11 Neptune Court , Blackpool, FY4 5LZ, UK

Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority

SILVERWOODS WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD

mailto:sales@hurtplant.co.uk
http://www.foxgroup.co


Page 10 to 13

Companies House: 07412151

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PVWC-1518-ZWNR

Unit 13 Moorfield Industrial Estate

Accrington

BB5 5TX

United Kingdom

Email: Stephanie@silverwoodsltd.co.uk

Website: http://www.silverwoodsltd.co.uk

Region: UKD46 - East Lancashire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

Public service mutual: No

Connected people/organisations:

Name: Mrs Hayley Jane Silverwood

Date of birth: July 1980

Nationality: British

Service address: Unit 13, Moorfield Industrial Estate, Altham, Accrington, Lancashire,
England, BB5 5TX.

Nature of control:

Ownership of shares - More than 25% but not more than 50%

mailto:Stephanie@silverwoodsltd.co.uk
http://www.silverwoodsltd.co.uk


Page 11 to 13

Ownership of voting rights - More than 25% but not more than 50%

Name: Mr Julian Silverwood

Date of birth: November 1975

Nationality: British

Service address: Unit 13, Moorfield Industrial Estate, Altham, Accrington, Lancashire,
England, BB5 5TX.

Nature of control:

Ownership of shares - More than 25% but not more than 50%

Ownership of voting rights - More than 25% but not more than 50%

Contract 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East
Lancashire

Contracting authority 

Lancashire County Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PBBJ-2179-TNXM

PO Box 100, County Hall

Preston

PR1 0LD

United Kingdom

Contact name: Andrew Patten



Page 12 to 13

Email: contractscorporate@lancashire.gov.uk

Website: http://www.lancashire.gov.uk

Region: UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Other organisation 

These organisations are carrying out the procurement, or part of it, on behalf of the
contracting authorities.

SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL LTD

Summary of their role in this procurement: Evaluation and ongoing contract management
support for the social value deliverables under the future contract.

Companies House: 09197997

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PQHH-4489-TLZM

Tintagel House

London

SE1 7TY

United Kingdom

Email: sales@socialvalueportal.com

Website: https://www.socialvalueportal.com/

mailto:contractscorporate@lancashire.gov.uk
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:sales@socialvalueportal.com
https://www.socialvalueportal.com


Page 13 to 13

Region: UKI45 - Lambeth

Contact organisation 

Contact Lancashire County Council for any enquiries.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Lot 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority
	Description
	Lot 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East Lancashire
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	Options
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East Lancashire
	Lots
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Date assessment summaries were sent to tenderers
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	Options
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Lot 1. Lot 1 - Street Sweepings delivered by the Authority
	Lot 2. Lot 2 - Street Sweepings delivered by Waste Collection Authorities in East Lancashire

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Suppliers
	Fox Brothers (Leyland) Ltd
	SILVERWOODS WASTE MANAGEMENT LTD

	Contracting authority
	Lancashire County Council

	Other organisation
	SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL LTD

	Contact organisation

		2026-03-10T22:59:57+0000
	TCPDF




